" Decizion No. ﬁ 0 6’4 {

BEFORE
Tn the Metter of the Investigetion
upon the Commission’s own movion
13to the rates, tolls, rentals, charges,
classificctions, contracts, »ractices,
rules, regulstions und service ol S0ULI-
TN CALITORNTIL GLS COVPANY, @& pudllic
utility corporetiozn, under iis Sched-
vles L=l ent A=5.

TS RATLRCLD COMAXESSION OF TIE

Tn the Motter of the Investigation upon
tne Commission's own motion into <he
»ctes, tolls, weatals, charges, clasci-
~4cations, contracts, practices, rules,
»egulotions and service for the dis ri-
pution of gas to its consumers by 05
LNOTIES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPO2ATION, &
sublic utility cormorztion.

e e A P e e o

o Sl Nt et N N P

Tn the Metter oFf the Investigstion uwpon
the Coxmmiszsion's own motion into tie
rotes, tolis, reatels, cherges, cluscl-
ficetions, contracts, practices, rules,
resulations end service of SOUTHEIN
COUNTIZS GAS CCMPLNY, o public utility
cornoration.

el B e S e

TES CITY OF 10S LNGILES,

a municinal corporation,
Compleinant,
Vi

105 ANGELES GAS & ELECTRIC
CCRPCRATION, & corporetvion,

Defendante

. A A T e e O e e o P S S

In ke Matter of the Application of
SOUTERRN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY CF
CALITOENTA, Tor sn increase oL 1ts
existing retes, anc to establich
roaconeble rates Lfor natural ges
supplied to its consumers in its
Testern District.

et o A Y N el S B

STATE

0F CALITORNIAe

vy il

Cese No. 2463.

ey

gy
)

e T
.,
=a
R
ORISRV

«
s

2
-~ -r-;;;:j
oty
o
e

)
=

.‘,};!;‘

e
{ xiw >
ST
PR
.-
L
v
"
-
e SR W
e
——
e >
are————y

Coze No. 2464.

Case No. 243%.

Application No. 13477.




In tkhe Mstter of the Application

of SOUTEERN COUNTIES CGiLS COMNZPANY

OF CALIFQRNIA for authority to
increaze its rates for the service

of natural zas to its consumers

in its Sen Pedro District, waick
consists -of the City of Seal Eeack,
Wilmington, San Pedro, and contiguous
territorye.

Application No. 12965.

Ml "l A S e e N P P Nl

-

Jess E. Steprens, City attorney, snd Jemes L.
Ronnmow, Deputy City Avtorney, for
the City of Los angeles.

Clyde Woodworth, City iLttorney, for
the City of Inglewood.

H. G. King, for Culver City.

Chester L. Coffin, City Attorney, fox
City of Scnta NMonica.

Peul Ovexrvton, for thec Los angeles Gos and
Zlectric Corporation.

Thomes J. Reyrolds cand Zugh Goxdon for the
Soutkern Californiz Gos Company.

- LeRoy M. Zdwards, for the Southern Counties
Ges Comparye.

J. J. Deuel, and L. S. Wirg, for the Cali-
fornie Farm Buresw Federation, znd ell in-
corporated communities of the County of
Ventura, excepting the City of Ventura.

R. C. MeAllister, CLity attorney and Leoncrd
Dietker, Deputy City aAttorney, for the
City of Pecadena.

e

The complaint of the City of Los Angeles ve. 1Os

argeles Gesc and Electric Corporation alleges that domestic and

comercial gas rates, fixed in Decislon No. 17830, rendered
December 31, 1926, ore excessive and acks that this Commissiom

- -




reviev the facts and Lix Just cnd eguitable rates.

It was enticipated that the rates, as set forth in
Decision No. 17830, would return to the corporciion anproximate-
ly 7.8% of 1%z Gas Department copitel investment. During 1927,
due to the wnroreseen Iincreacse in the sales of natural ges, eris~
{og Srom & complexity of causes, 1t decame zpparent that the
corporation’s earnings would greatly oxceed the 7.8% return ex—
pected in Decision No. 17820. Subseguent studies show the rote
of retuwrn for the yesr 1927 %o have bYeen not lesc than 9.1%%.
This uwnmexpected Increase in earning capaclity, Immedlately follow-

ing the introduction of siraight paturzl gas service, forms the

basis of the complaint Liled dy fhe City of Los angeles and the

subseguent Investigetion on the pexrt of the Commizsion.

Since investigation in cornection with the above com-
pleint cannot reasonadly be limited t0 gas service of Los ingoles
Ges and Electric Corporation within the City of Los ingeles, dub
involves, as well, service rendered T0 the dalance of the texrri-
Tory served dy thet corporation and to similar service rendered’
by Southerz Celiforzia Gos Company within Los Angeles, the Com-
mission Instituted procecdings to make the 2ecessery investiga-
tion sufficiently broad.

For convenicnce, these matiers were consolilated for
heering with those proceedings which Iinvolve gas rates charged
by Southern Counties Ges Company, particulerly in 1ts westerzm
end southern districts, where temporary rates were established
by Deciszion No. 18008 and Decision No. 18310, respectively.

Public hearings were held iz Los angeles and the
metters were submitted for decision Jure S5, 1828. ZEvidexnce
Yeken involved the gas operetions of Los Angeles Ges end
Zlectric Corporction only, Southern Celifornia Gas Companry

-




having stipulated that its case be comsolidated with that of
los Kngeles Gas and Electric Corporation. No cause appearing
for change in the retes of Southern Counties Gas Company which
are here involved, the ordeé will provide for dismissal of The
proceedings relating to that compenye.

The discussion which follows deals with the gas de-
partzent of Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation and the
order esteblishes rate schedules for that corporation and for
Southern Californie Gas Compeny.

For complete description of the gas properties of
the coxpenies here involved, reference ig made to the decisions
enumerated above. Attention is called to the subsequent pur-
¢hase and operation by Soutkhern California Gas Company 6: the
propexrties of lidway Gas Companye.

Rete Base.

The coxporation sudmitted an estimate of Gas Depart-
ment fixed capital, emounting to $55,883,%51l.64, &s of ianuary
1, 1928. Witk the exception of three parcels of land, this
estimate is based on the finding of this Commission in its De-
cision No., 17830, Tke three parcels of land ;n guestion are

estimated by D. F. MeCerry to have increased in value by

$318,574., the Cas Department proportion of this increase be-

ing $256,984.37. The testimony relating to this alleged in-
¢rease 1in land value for these certain percels was neither con-
plete nor conclusive, as it was apparent that the real estate
merket wes generally inactive and that there might reasonabdbly
be & declize in the velue of other parcels of lagd which Lad
not been considercd. For the purpose of this proceedizg only,
we will allow es Gas Depertment proportion $140,000. of the
cleined increacse in velue testificd to by applicants' witness.

-4




CG:CAO.

The estimates of net idditions and Betterments for
the yeer 1928 varied between $2,046,000. and $2,292,073. How-
ever, for purposes of this decision, the estinmate orf $2,292,073.,
as mede by the corporation, will be accepteds One-half of this
emount Will be added to rixed capital as of Japuery 1, 1928, to
obtain the average fixed capitel operative throughout the yeer
1928.

The various estimates of necessary materisls and sup-
plies and working cashk cepitel sudmitted are substantially in
egreement, when consideration is gziven to moneys orn hend for
state taxX peyments. An allowance of 31,800,000. will be made
for these items,

Consumers® azdvences in a1d of construction were es-

timeted at $7os,ooo; by the corporation azad, as this amount

is available to the corporation without payment of interest,

T will be treated as & proper deduction in determining the

rete base.

Tadle I, below, shows 1928 average rate base:

T48LE I.
RATE BASE, 1928
10S ANGELES CAS & BLECLRIC CORPORATION
GhS DEr ARTNENT

Pixed Capitel, Jazm. 1, 1928, 555,620,367,
1/2 Est. Net A's & 3'z, 1928, 1,146,037,

Avercge Fixed Capitel, 1928, 856,772,404
Llowance for Izcereased Lend Velue, 140,000,

TWorking Cask Cep. & Met. & Supplies, 1,800,000.

Sub"‘TQt&l » $58 » 713’404!-
Cons. Livences {Deduct), ' 705,000.

Rete Base, Year 1928, 358,007 3404.

—




CG:CAO.

Mr. Ralph U. Fitting testirfied for the Corporation
as to'Reproduction Velue, Deduction to Determine Present Value,
exd Going Value. In view of those considerations which were

developed in cross-cxamination of this witness, nemely:

(1) Failure to reflect downward trend of prices
since the period upon which witness has besed
his celculation,

(2) Omission of any reflection of depreciation and
obsolecscexnce,

(3) That certein elements cleimed es value heve

been peid by consumers through rates or ad-
veaces cerrying no interest charges,

we cenzot dbut conclude that witness' claimed velue when pro-

perly medified is but slightly, 12 at all, higher than the

rate base herein used.

Revenue.

Zstinmates of gross revenue Irom gas operations,
for the year 1928, were submitted by witnesses for the Cor-
poration, the City of Loz Angeles and the Commission’™s Engi-
heering Department. 4As will bDe seen from an examination of

these estimetes, as given below, the Yasis of determinetion

and the amounts estimated vary greatly.




CG:CLO

TABLE NO. IT

Estimates of Revenue from Ssle of Gas for Year 1928.

Donmestic
&: .
Commercial Industrial Total

‘Los Angeles Cas & Electriec Cornoration:

Based on 20 yr. 4ve. Mean
Yoathly Tenps., $13,959,886. $344,965. $14,304,851.

Besed on saeles trend per
coasunmer for period l922-
27, incl., 13,418,232, 344,965. 13,763,197.

Actual for Jean.,Feb., ead
27 deys oL Mer., 1528.
Belance of year based on
20 yr. Ave. lMean Monthly
Terns., 13,736,397, 344,965. 14,081,362.

Actual for Jexn.,Fed. znd 27
deys of Mar., 1928. Bal~
eace of year based on
sales trend for period
1922=27, 13,430,124. 344,965, 13,775,089.

City of los Angeles:

3ased on 50 yr. Ave. Mean
Mon.'thl}' Temps., $14’840’813- 3:303)237. $15’1441’050’0

Zngineering Department Califofnia Railroad Commission:

Based on sales trend pexr
consumer for l1l921-26 eand
1927 with adjustments, &13,715,448. $306,000. $£14,021,448.

Based oz 50 yr. Lve. Mean
Monthly Temps. with unit

sales on basis of sales
1924~27, inclusive, 145,457,516, 279,222, 14,732,738,

Based on 50 yr. Ave. Mean
Monthly Temps. with unit
sales on dasis of 1927
sales, 15,176,538, 275,222. 15,451,760
It is evidext from the sbove estimetes that the tem~
pereture conditions essumed as the basis of the estimates, or tem-
peratures which existed during & periocd upon which an estimate

was dbased, very materially affect the results obtained. Further

complication enters because of lack of agreement between




epgineers es to the proper perccntege of unaccounted for zas
t0 be expec%ed with a natural gas distridbution system &fter
such system has reacked e condition of stability. Differences
oX opinioz also exist as to the comparetive efficiency of use
of netural, as compered to mixed ges.

The prodlem before us devolves primarily upon & deter-
minetion of wkat tempersture conditiorns ¢en reasonably de assumed
Tor the next few years, during which the rates herein established
7111l epply. Concideration must 21so be given to the relutive
elllciency of use of natural ges as comparéd to nixed gas with
consumers® sppliences sdjusted for the respective kind of gas
servedl.

In view of the evidence submitted, we foel that the

"iwerty-yeer average meen temperatures” (or the average of tem-

reratures which were experienced during the period 1508 to 1927,
inclusive), as cdvanced by the corporstion, ore extremely con=
servevive butl, for purposes of this decision only, mey be o~
ceptied &s the temperatwre conditions to be expected on the aver-
age during the next few yeurs. Therefore, the caléulation of
ccles, based on these temperatures, which wos presented dy the
coxporation, with certain exceptions, will de used iz the present
proceedings, These exceptions ore besed on additionsl operating
¢ata for the period Immediately subsequent to the preparation of
Ve corporavionts oxhivit.

ir. Messer,testifying for the corporation,estimated the
1928 domestic and commerciel ges sales to bYe 15,424,020 M.C.F.,
under twenty year everage temperature conditions, with o cor-
responding revezue of %13,959,886. Subsequently, this witmess
revised his estimétc 02 the number of independent sctive meters
by months, wiilch reviced estimate, wken applied to the basic




Tigures, resultc in a reduction of the estimate of demestic and
commexrcicl gas sales to 15,366,120 M.C.F. and a consequent ro-
duetion in the estimated reveris te ¥13,907,062. In errivizg

21z estimates, he 2dds two per cent of sules calculated on

¢ Zormer mixed gos besis, Yo allow for the cstimeted lower
5

elliclency of use during the next fevw vears of neturel Bes
ever that of mixed gzeos.

Column 1, of the following tadie, shows Mr., Messer's
cstimete of the percentage inerease Iin sales of matural zas,
&s compered 1o mixed gas, for the szme temperature conditions.
Tae downward trend was explained by him to reprosent the cffect
ol the decercasing percentage of cppliarces remaining to de
adjusteds He guoted that adjustment of appliances would be
coxpleted about sugest 1, 1828, from which date 2e estimated

tiat netural gos celes would continue two per cent greater on

G Zeeting value basis thexn would be the czse £9 mived 345 were
serveds Opposite iz estimatod fizwres, upor whick he bases
his Timzl conclusior, are showz the cctual percentages for these
seme months, based on operating dotc subsequently sveilable ond
caleulated In accordance with the methods set fortk iz the

Corporation Exhidit.
Yeer 1928 r. Masserts Esf. Actual

Jexuary, 4404 3.10%
Fedruary, 3490 S.64
Pirch o Clz':., 3.35 Qe 24
April, Je00 ~ZelS
¥ey, 2.60 l4.28
Juze, 2.25 11.87
July, 2,00 18477

Szzed on the above, we comclude that the corporationts

estimete of the future Inefficiency percentege is low end that
& four (4) per cent allowance for this item is reasonablo. Make
inz this correction, we obtain a revised domestic and comzerc izl
seles estimate of 15,657,416 M.C.F. and & corzesponding reveave

-




ce /v .

of epproximately $l4,180,000g

The corporation estimated industrisl gas sales 2t
v344,965., which is somewhat in excess of the estimates of tae
City and Coxmission, end other nmiscellaneous opera?ive Teveaues
at $109,000. This gives & totel cstimated revezue of $14,633,965,
whick, under the record before us, mey reasomably be expected %o
odbtaln under existing retes for the year 1928, sscuming tempexa~

e conditions to be as accepted above.

Qoueratine Expence.

The meizn item of operating expense is the purchase of
zeturel gas, thils deing roughly proportionsl to sales. Testimony
indicetes a ressomeble estimated umit cost for 1927 of 17.99¢
Pexr M. Co Fa, delivered to this utility's transmission lines.

The domestic end commercicl sales herein found reasorable are
15,667,416 K. C. F., umaccounted for ges being according o tes-
timony 14.6% of sendout, or & total domestic end commercicl send-
ouv, oz the abdove basis, of 18,345,904 X. C. F. Ve will use 2s
Teasonedble for Industrial sendout 1,925,000 M. Co Fo,tren=mission
losses of 175,000 M. C. F., and = deduction of 90,000 i, Ce o
Iram the totel caleulated sendout because of oil gas that, wder
cxtrenely ¢old weether conditions, might be manufactured for
Peak or emergency use. This gives & totol gos purchese of
20,355,904 M. C. F. at 17.99¢, or a total expense for this item
of §3,662,027.

| Estinates of operzting expenses, exclusive of taxes,
depreclation znd ges purckase expense, very from $3,091,450. to
$3,519,270., the highker figwre being that submiticd by the cor-
poration. While this latter ecstimete reflects certein exceptional
maintenzuce and operaving cozditions which should not mocur ix
ke Tollowing years, 1t is not greatly in excessz of what this Com-
miszion feels should reasonably be expended as z totel to maintein




& aigh degree of sexvice. The total will, accordingly,
be accepted without possing upon.thre reasomableness of
any specific item of expense.

Gross operative reveme Lor 1927, less wacollect-
ibles and revesue Lrom company use, was $24,451,239. State
tex 1s taken ag 7%4% of tais amount, or a total of $1, 083:843‘.
Federal 1ncome tax is based. on the net Teverme before Fel=-
eral tax, less allowable deductidles o @2,295,056,.as shown
in Corporation Zxaivit 31, upon which taxable revemue the
present rate of 134 i3 applied. Other operative taxes
total $50,500.

Denreciation Anmuity.

The corpomtion estimated the reces zary depre-
ciation ammuity for the year 1928 %¢ De $1,122,478. After
deduction of $20,2386., wnich the corporation ineludied 4inm
addition to the znoxmal depreciation aanuity, thiz.estimete
is substantially in agreemeﬁt with other cstimates present-~

6l

The $30,386. noted above, was claimed by the cor-

poration as being necesszary to amortize the urlepreciated

balance that will remaln iz certain production accounts, dume
‘to the expecteld retirement, im 1932, of several gas generators
ard accessory cguipment. It 1z estimated thoet tals equipment

will have to de replaced at that time,dme 0 The increaso o




ca:xx<|'

peak losds
/beyond the capacity of the equipment in question. If this takes

place, it will result in tke removal Irom sexvice of certalin
propexrty before 1t nes serve@ i1ts estimated useful life.
Yowever, while depreciation amnuity iz caleuwlated oz
tho besis of the expected lite spans of the countless items go-
ing 40 make wp the complete property, it saould be treated as &
whole and consiceration should, therefore, not e given to tae
chance variation from the average of any perticular claés of
equipment or sirgle item. Considered as & whole, tae estinsted
1ives are conservative and we do not feel that the Lnclusion of

$30,386., over and above the depreciation annuity vased on those

1ives, to be werraxted. The amount of $L,092,092., which remains

efter Geducting the §$30,386., will be zccepted for purposes ol

tais decision.

Pate of Retura.

2ased upoxn the above findings, it is possidble to calcu~
1ate the =ate of return to de exgected for the next few years if

rates now in effect are left undisturbel. Suck caleulation 1s

set forth in the following table:

TARLE N0. III
ESTTVATED nobs OfF XETURN
LOS ANGELES GAS ASD SLBCIRLC cOnpuRallOM = GAS DEPLRTVENT
TSED ON oohLoils UF tomsir Of COSULLRS DUxLlue 1928,

Istinated Gross Revenue, $L14, 633, 965.

Gas Purchased, 3,662,027,
QOther .Operating Expence, 3,519,270.
State Tax, 1,083, 843.,
¥iscellaneous Tax, 50, 500.

S‘L’Lb-‘t Otal » 5",’8’ SLo » b‘FCT.

Depreciation, 1,092, 092.
Sub"'t ot 9:3-’ \09, ey » Tobn

Federal Income Tax, . 395,709.
. Total 2T BUSy &4Le

Net for Returzn, Dby 830, 524

Rete of Retura (Rate Base $58,007,404.), 8.33%

It iz apparent that 2 return 0f 8.33% 4is excessive.

w] Zm




In vieﬁ o the marked decline in the. cost of money
%o large utilities duxring the past few yeazrs, tris Commission
ras held, Ln a xumber of instances, that o retwn of 73% upon
capivel invested is reasonable for tae lerger utilities operat-
izng in California. Thils particular utility being a dlstridbuting
agent, and incvrring no exceptional nazard, we can £ind ne Justi-
fication for granting & return in excess of 724 and, therefore,
corclude that sueh & return is reasosable.

It is8 apparent, Lrom the fact thst gas sales and
revenue fluctuate in accordance with variations ln temperature,
thaet the rate of return for any one year may ve elther zbove or
below what is considered adequate. This is particulaxly true
for the area involved in tais proceeding, wherc aeating ssles
have developed under comparatively low rates whieh have been
possidle because of large cupplies of aatural zas available.

Rec ognizing this fact, and giving consiberation to the »past few

years of somewket higher than normal temperstures, we will £ix

retes that will yield slightly in excess oL 74% over a long

period of years, and which can safely be relled upon to give
73% return durirg the next two or three years.

The fixing o1 rates in tais procedure involves not
only the totel revemues o ve produced but form of rate, 41~
ferertials betweern rate areas, and tze doundaries of tuese
areas as well.

A1l interested parties have agreed on & minimum charge
corm of rate, such minimum to include a small quantity of gas,
with & coastant commodity price for use in excess oI the minimun

allowance. These parties have suggested a unizoram charge of 80¢
for the firsﬁ 300 cu. £t. per meter per month in all aistricis.

13-




Thexe are certain elventeges to this form of rate, such as the
lover coxmmodity cherge, which results in view of the increased
adnimum. We ere satizfied that such & rate more nearly approx=—
imetes the cost of service ond will ultimately result to the
benefit of the entire group of consumerse.

As & result of studies mede, we conclude that there
should be but two rate areas; the first area to comnsist of the
present first end second rate areas, and the second to consist
oL the present third rate arez and that, together with a general
reduction of rates, there shouldlﬁc a meterial reduction im the

rete differential of the two areas. The raotes herein esteblished

will so provide.

This decision is hased upon the maintenence of 2
straeight netural gas sexrvice of approximately 1,100 B.t.u. per
cubic foot, and the order will provide for that character Of ser-
vice.

It iz apparent Crom the discussion ebove that gross
revenues will fluctuate consideradly fron year to year, depend-
ing upon weather conditions, with & resulting merked effect up-
ou yearly net revenue availadble for refurn. It would seem that
the Dost effective nethod of stabilizing net fevcnues co thet a
faisly uniform return might de earned through & period of years
of verying weather conditions, would bety means of a reserve
set up Lor this purpose, similar to the contingency reserve made
eflective some years ago on‘the Southern California Edison elec~
tric system for the purpose of minimizing the yearly variations
in water conditions and hence in steam generation fuel ¢ost.

Such a step cannot be taken without co-operation from
the utility involved, and we therefore suggecst that these util-
ities give serious thought to the esteblishment of Teserves inm-

pounding excessive yearly revenues in years of low temperature
=-1l=




conditions, &nd from which withdrewals could de made in years
of high tempersture conditions with consequent lower revenue.

We recommezd the following Lform of order:

The Railroed Commission, having made investigetion
into certein rates end operations of Los Angeles Gas and Elec~
tric Corporation, Southern Celiforanle Ges Company of Californis,
and Southerz Counties Gas Compeny, public hearings khaving been
held, the matiters having been subxitted and now being ready for
decision, hereby finds es & fact that ges rates of Los Angeles
Gas and Electric Corporation and Southern California Cas Come
peny of California now in effect are unjust end unressonable,
in so far as they differ from the gas rates herelinafter set
forth, which rates are hereby declered to be Just and reason-
able rates, and besing its order upon the foregoing finding of
‘fact and the findings of fact contained in the opinion preceding

fhis order,

IT IS EEREBY ORDEZRED that Los Angeles Gas and Electric

Corporation be and it is hereby ordered to charge and collect
for natural ges sexvice, effective wimﬁ bills baesed on regular
meter readings taken on and aftexr December lst, 1928, the sched-
ule of rates set forth in Exhibit "4,” attached hereto and nmade
e pert hereof, such rates to be filed with this Commizsion on
or before Decexmber lst, 1928;

T™at Southern Colifornia Gas Company be znd it is
hereby ordered to charge and collect for natural ges cervice,
effective with bills besed on regular eter rezdings taken on
and efter December Lst, 1928, the schedule of rates set forth

-15-




in Exkibit "B,"™ attached hereto and mede o part hereof, suck
rates to bYe filed with this Commizsion on or bYefore December lst,
<9283 |

Theat none other than straight natural gas of approxi-

mately 1,100 B.t.u. per cublc foot shall be served or charged

for under the rates provided herein, except as authorized bdy

this Comission, acting through 1ts sppointed Gas Administrator;
Thet those proceedings herein relating to Southern
Counties Gas Compeny, nemely, Applications No. L2965 and No.
13477 and Case No. 2485 bBe and the seme are hereby dismissed.
For all other purposes the effective date of this
oxrder shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.
The foregoing opinion and order are heredy approved
ard ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Reilroad Com-
mission Of the State of Californiz. —_—
Dated et San Francisco, California this,lgi;:LZay oz
November, 1928.

Coméissioners.




EXZTIBIT "A"

SCHEDULIE X0. l.

(Superseding Schedules No. 1 and No. 2)

reneral Service

appliceble to Domestic and Commercial Service

'ror lightizg, heating and cooking.

Neturel Gas

Territory

Districts No. 1 end No. 2. (Rate sros #1)

First 300 cu. £t. or less per meter per month 80¢

For use in excess of 300 cu. £t. per melor
per MONtR, « o o o o 2 e o & o o 2 .7.25¢ per 100
T Cle LTe

SCHEDTLE NO. 2.

(Superseding Schedule No. 3.)

General Service
. Applicable to Domestic and Commercial Service

Tor lighting, heating and cooking.

Netural Ces

Territory
District No. 3. (Rate Are

First 300 cu. ¥t. or less.per meter per moath 80¢

For use in excess’of J00 cu. £t. per meler '
.. ¢ per 100

- - - - - - - - - - .7.7

per nonth, .
cu. fe.

-1~




EXZIBIT m3r

SCITEDULE NO. a-l.

(Supersedins Schedules Nos. 4~1 and A-=5)

General Service.

Applicable to the service of natural gas Lfor

domestic and commerciel lighting, beating snd cooking.

Terrliory.

Districts No. 1 and No. 2.

First 300 cu. £t. or less per meter
PET MOBLE o 2 o 4 o « s o o o o 80¢é

Tor use ir excess of 300 cu. L£t. per ‘
DELEr. PO HMONLH o o o o o « = o 7.25 ¢ per %20
' Cle L]




